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Ky, A. I.)o K. Owen
Assistant Secretary-Cenaral
In Charge of Neomomie Affalrs
United Natione
Lake Success, ¥ew York

Dear Mr., Owent

I scknowledge with thanks your letter of 15 Decembar 1947
confirming this Administration's proposal to effect o transfer of
responsibility with regard to reports on procecds of sale as from
1 Jamuary 1948,

Yo are now preparing letters to the receiving countries inform-

ing them of this arrangesent. Copies of those letters will be for-
wvarded to you in the very near future.

I would sugsest that, when these coples have been dispatched %o
you, the Secretary-General might find 1t advipable to confirm to the
recelving governments concerned that the United Hations has undertaken
to receive and compile reports for periods after 31 Decenber 1947,

Yery traly yours,

Drafted: FChait/rbe
23 December 1947

Clearance: Chief ¥xecutive Off

Copies: Controller
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Mr. Byron Price

Assistant Seeretary Gemeral for
Administration and Financial Services
United Nations

Lake Saccess, Naszau County, New York

Subject: UNREA's Bmployees Compensation Man
Dear Mr. Price:

This 1s to bring again to your attention the prodlem which this
Adminietration faces in

ties under ite Employees

in 2 position to sdminister

Ia your letter of 8 May 1947 (your reference AP-C1C) to which wae
attached a ecopy of memorandum dated 15 November 1948 from Nr. Bannerman
Clark to Mr, H. C. Mlvins, you indicated thet you would bde able to
handle for us only s few eaves selected by ue s¢ requiring specisl con-
sideration but that 1t would not be practicable for you to take over
our entire portfolio of Employees Compensation "lanm eleims sinee you
vere not then staffed for such azn undertaking and 414 net expeet to
scquire the necessary staff in comnection with the development of

your own program.

¥e have been exploring the feasidility of an arrangement through
commercial insurance channels and 1% now seems probadle that sush an
arrangement can bYe made on = satisfactory basie. Before concluding
such an arrangemen wve would 1liks to de sure that your

Ve expect to be able te adminieter our compensation plan through our
own facilities at least until 31 May 1948 and prior to that time we
expect to dispose of = mamber of our pending eleime by lump-sum settle-
sabled employeee and by payment of
mtm-ﬂuuulmhmuudhwonulyuuud
employees. Nevertheless, it s belileved thet ve will have adout three-
hundred claime which will have to be coneldered as open and will have to
be turned over to some rganization. Included in this growp
vill be about thirty-five death elaims in which there is nothing to do
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but pay benefits each month, There will be a fewv permanent disabdility
claime in which the problem will be to negotiate lump-sum settlements

or continue monthly compensation benefits. The remainder will be temporary
disability claime ealling for the payment of medical expense snd compensa~
tion for the period of disadility.

In all cases a certain amount of investigation is necessary to determine
vhether the injury is an ocoupational ome and slgo to determine thé nature
and extent of disablility. Many of the iavestigations will not have deen
completed by the timd we are ready to turn over the handling of the Plam.
About 75f of the elaimente would be residents of the United Kingdom snd
Barope, the remainder would be residente of the United States and Cansda,

¥e would greatly appreciate your giving further consideration to our
problem, having in mind that we would want to turn over all of our claims
and not Just a specially selected growp, since it is our desire to dispose
of our 1iabilities under our Compensation Plan in one transsction., If
you believe that by 31 May 1948 you will be in a position to take over
this responsidility, we would like to undertake preliminary discussions
vith the proper persons in your organization in the near future. If you
do not expect to be equipped for this undertaking, we will proceed with
our negotiations through commercial insurance channels.

Very truly yours,

Fn.n

sarance:
Controller
F. Chait
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Drafted by: Irving L.Posner/iem
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Nr, 'm Frice ’-nohm.
Assistant Secretery Gemeral 16 OEC 1947 -; +JJoseph
Departeent of Adsinistrative . +L.Posner
and Flaancial Services
United Fations
Lake Success, New York

Ny dear ¥r. Price;

This will refer to our letter of 12 Decesber 1947 concerning the desirability of
estadlishing a Central Adsinistrative Services Office in China for the orgaaiss-
tien, on & cooporative dasis among the various intermational sgencies iz China,
of such fuoilities and services as vehi

facilitien, office space, office furaiture snd equipment, "FXF and comnd ssary
privileges, communication facilities such as cable, post pffice, and telephone,
travel arrangements, procurement sssistance, and clinleal services.

Since despateh of that letter we have received a cable from the Director of the
UERRA Chine Office, strongly endorsing the estadblishaent of such a Central Ad-

sinistrative wait from the standpointa of efficlency and evonomy, and emphacls-
ing that further developments have increased the need for such an operstion, It
is stressed, hovever, that if aeccessary action 1s nct Saken at once, UNHEA will
not be in & position to offer assistence,

The Pirector of the China Office suggests that if » favorable decision is ren-
dered UF would undoubtedly consider it highly desiradle, in view of
element and the dlstance, to delegate sufficlent suthority to some
tive already on the soene to proceed with negotistions wntil the umit

On the basls of the observations of the Director
Chins Office, ¥r, Philip Chm, Actiang Pirector of the UN Information
been presented as a logical cheoles. It is esphasized that Lr, Ohu has
consulted in the matter, and this recomnendation from the UNENA Virecter
fog submitted purely for your inforsstion.

As meationed in sy letter, we are prepared to turn aver the necessary
and equipment without reisbursement, vherever practicable. The probadle teke-

some residusl UNREA setivities affords snother exssple of the
which would be materially assisted hy san arrangement .
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Nies Mary O, Smieton
Director of Personnel

Lake Suecess, Nev YTork

Tear )Mise Smieton:

¥e have been requeasted to give you an appralsal of Mr, Cordon
Menries' aM1ities with a viev to his employnent 12 sn adwin.
fistrative position in the Department of “oclal Affairs, and

sur’ Mirector of Perconael has accordingly cabled to the PDirector
of our Thanghal Office, vhere ¥Mr, Nenzies wes employed, asking
for an evaluation,

In the messtize, although I Dave not wirked personclly with Mr,

Nenzies,save for s YWief seeting in Shanghad, T om able to sy
that My, Menzies' work has bosn held in very high regard W owr
Shanghal Office.

In Septenber 1945, ¥r, Nenries was posted to the Chins Offlice

‘as 2 Dlsplaced Pereons Officer, Ghortly sfterwarde he was
appointed as Chief Yelfare Officer for Manchuria and subsequently
st Peputy Pirector of the Manchurian rogion, On the roorgmization
of the regional srrengements in Chiang, Mr, Neasies was promoted to
the position of Chief Representative for Nanchuria, and in this
sppointnent he served with distinetion ae is evidenced by reperts

from fhanghal,

Yo wil)] pdvise you se soon as we have received & from owr
China Office, In the mesntine, I have confidence t 1 ean speck
for the Mirector of the Ohing Office in recomsending Mr, Nen:les
without reserv:tion,

Yours sincerely,

F. D, Harrie
Chief
Far ¥astern Affalre










Fr. David Veintraud
United Nations
Lake Success, New York -
10 DEC 194/
Dear Dave?

A unit in the Office of Economic Analysis of the Greek Mission prepared
what we understand ie a very comprehensive report on the natural resources
of Greece and long-term plans for their development. The report, undertaken
at the request of the Govermment was completed shortly before the abolition
of the Mission's Office of Economic Analysis and was not translated into
English.

I am enclosing herewith a note prepared in our London Office describing the
content of the report, as well as a clippiang from the New York Times in
wvhich the report is publicised and discussed.

The Administration is not in a position to undertake translation and publi-
cation at this $ime, although it would appear that the report deals with
matters of considerable interest to the United Nations in its economic work,
as well as perhaps to the International Bamk, Since the publication of the
enclosed prese story, we have had a number of requests from other inter-
national agencies for the report, which we have not been able to supply.

In the circumstances, it occurred to us that the United Nations might be
interested in using its facilities for the translation and publication of
the report, so that it will be generally available to interested agencles.
The Administration feels that this is a project inmvelving no excessive
difficulty which your Department might very usefully undertake. Should there
be an interest in arranging for tramslation and publication, it might e
advisable to arrange for Mr. Zighdis to be conmulted in comnection with the
final editing.

I would appreciate it if you would let us kmow whether your Department would
consider undertaking this work, in which event we would try to make the
necessary arrangements to have the report made available.

Drafted: FChait/rbs
9 December 1947

Clearance: Ward
Brown
Rooks




5 December, 1947.

My dear Mr, Myrdals

Under date of 14 October, lr,
Executive Officer,

m:urrormmumuonmmm
communication with sympathetic consideration, We fully sppreciate
the benefits which would derive from es

to put forth an cbjective anslysis of
the Administration's position in not be
action,

supporting your proposal. I regret thet I have
kr. Lie informing him of the Administration's

with your request.

Nr, Guanar Wyrdal

Executive

Economic Commission for Lurope
Eurcpean Office of the United Nations

Falais des Nations,
Geneva,




My dear Mr, Secretary-General:

This will acknowledge your communication of 24 November
in which you make reference to the commmnication of 20 September
from Mr, Guanar Myrdal, Executive Secretary, Economie Commission
for Europe.

I fully appreciate the interest which you and Mr, Myrdal
have in suggesting that residual funds be made available to the
Commission for carrying on certain training work in the industrial
field begun by the Administration.

Mr. Myrdal's request has been placed on the Agenda f
the next meeting of the Central Committee of the Council for
UNKRA., Although we recognige the value of and the need for
training, the Administration finds itself unable to recommend

suggested transfer of funds. The residual funds of the Adminis-
tration, of a type which might be available for transfer, are
depleted to the extent thet the Administration believee it
essentiel to meintain such balances for any exigencies which might
arise., The Administration likewise feels obligated, in view of
the extant Council Resclutions, to place rigid priority upon its
residual funds for transfer to the International Childrea's
Emergency Fund,

As soon as the Central Committee has reviwed and taken

action with respect to Mr, Myrdal's request, I shall inform you
as to their decision,

Very sincerely yours,




25 November 1947

Br. Cyril Burton

Chief, Field Operations Sectiomn
Buresu of Personnel

UNITED HATIONS

Lake Success, New York

Dear Cyril:

Thank you once again for stopping im to see us while you were in
Washington. %e enjoyed your visit and we think that it will prove
fruitful in terms of working relationships.

I am sorry that because of limited time it was not possible for
you to finish reading the history papers on some of our overseas
recruiting experience. Perhaps you cen finish them when you are
next in Washington.

In line with our talk just before you ieft, I will be grateful if
you will send me a copy, or & digest, of your mamning tables end/er
recruitment susmaries when they are lssued.

I hope that you will visit us again on your next trip to this city.

oincerely yours,

Hirem Milton
Assistant Director,
Division of Persomnel
and Management







The Seeretary General of the United lations snd the Director Oeneral of
USHEA have, in sn exchange of letters, discussed in & genernl

BRI Rl o 1T P IR TPt ovtng

corresnondence!

24 Deosuber 1946; sad Genersl REooks to Nr. Lie, 15 Janusry 1947,

The Msiaistration hopes shat 1% will soon be possible to resuss die-
cussions with the United Nations as %0 the mesns of effecting tide
Sranefer, snd 1%s aduinistrative problems and aspects, ‘“ending such
disoussions, Movever, thers are special problens which aries in
connection with records of s restricted charscter,

vidch peried Shey would be available

with the consent of the Uovernment concerned,

uwpon request by an aprropriste Comnittes or orgen of
United Nztioms,

Coertain files containing correspondence bdetween UNSARA
officlals and offieisls of Governments, sad documents
eonterning officials or repressntatives of Goveraments,
These night be subject to sixiler restrictions,




--

(e) Records of perssunel security lavestigetions., These
might be retained for possidle adninictirative use in
conneetion with spplicetions of fadividual UNARA ssployees
r.:mu-nmmmmamnumm.
period of two yesrs, during vhich fnepection would be
suthorized only with the consent of the exployee concarned
and after whieh their destructions would be suthorised,

Records desling wish intormsl UNNAA matters invelving

the investigation of UNREA offices or individuals in
connection with the performence of thelr functions, These
records right be ande cvailsble for inspections, for good
cause, at the diseretion of the Seerntery-Gmmeral, AL b
deterzines thsat Sie purtisular inspsetien Taquested vill
involve no sbuss or laproper wes of the information
contedned.

1t would be our thought that reeords of the forageing types would be
fdentified when custody is transferred and ths aypliesdle restrictlon
tndlested, If thst were %o be done, 1% would hecone the fanction of the
Secretariat of the United Natione %o hold the mecords wmibject fo the
eprlicable resiriotion and So make Shem svailshle for inspestion only
within ths liuits of She restrietion,

Sisce we are novw esdesvoring to clarify the vositien with regard to

the vltimste treatnent of USHRA pecords, 1% would de sypreciated 1if you
would inform me as So She feanibility of making srrangecants as indieated
sbove with respeot 30 restricted recomds,

fiuoersly ymrs,

Predariock Cheit




Honorable Trygve lde
“eare

United Nations
Lake "uccess

Long Island, New York

My dear Hr. ide!

In accordance with your letter of 29 Ogtober, 1947, the Administration
placed before the Central Committes, at 1ts meeting on 17 Hovember,
mmquutmvnmmum.omunwunms
m-ummumrmmmmnumm
activities undertaken by the United Matione.
tral Commi

Soth the Administration and the Cen ttoe vers deeply cognizant
ahwummut great valus to the countries
benefitting. HNevever, while most of the contribution

pade by the United Nations in carrying forward these important sctivities,
neither the Central Uommittee the AMdministration felt that a grant
eould be approved.

s you know, Resolution 95 of UNREA Council comtaine no provisien
contemplating the poesibility & tran of funds. In view of the
history of that Hesolution, and taking consideration the level of
the sdministration's resources and th status of other claimants with
prior interests in participation in tion of residues, it wvas
regretfully

declded that mmtmu not be made.

zmxmunw. behalf of the tral Committee and the
Aezinistration, the

to and
vith nudu established by the Seneral Assewbly with respeet to
oparations in 1947,

Sincerely yours,

_“?q‘\

\\
(I
Drafted: FChait/rbde Y. M.t \
M l .

18 Noveunber 1947

Clsarance: Vhief Executite Officer
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UNITED NATIONS
RELIEF AND REHABILITATION ADMINISTRATION

1344 CONNECTICUT AVENUE
WASHINGTON 25, D. C

20 November 1947

Mr. W, F. Barrett

Chiaf, Avmointments and

Gtaff Relations Mvision
United Nations

Take Success, New Tork.

Dear Mr. Barrett:

I have your letter of 18 Hovember, 1947, inguiring
ebout Orville Leach, who is beingz considered for further
sarvice.

Mr. lLeach worked for me at U.N.R.R.A, and I found
him to be depsndable, competeat, of nnguestionable integrity
ond pleasinz personslity. Yhite T never diccussed race,
religzion or netlonalities with his I feel certain that he is
not blased on these subjects.

Mr, Leach left the service of U.N.R.R.A. to go with
United Natione. I would de glad to reemploy him if a sultable
opening snd ovpportumity arose.

Sincerely yours

G'.'O - 'r. 90‘111‘!
Chief of Communications




17 Nov 1947

Hon, Trygve lLie
Jegretary~Censrs

United _
e Luccess

long Island, N, Y.
¥y dear Mr. lLieg

You will recall that, by actlion of the Rounomlic
and Soclal Counoll, initiated with your very kind
Socoperation, 1t haa beea deteruined that the United
Nations will underteke the performance of certaln of
UNRRA's functions regarding the Procesds of sale of
UNRRA supplies, st a date to be agreed, :

Uncer the arrsngements projected, the Jecretary~
Genoral would receive and review reports from the
Covernments with regerd to thelr expend{ture of proe
Geeds, could comment therson as eppropricte, snd would
in turn report to the Eoonomic and Soelal Counmoil,

periodically.

After reviewlng the present situstion and dise
oussing it with your interested staff, this Adminiatra-
tion has conoluded that 31 December 1047 eould best de
adopted as an operative date for this purpose,

If egrecsdle, we would propose to notify receiving
countries, which have slresdy conowrred in the procedure,
that reports concerning proceeds of ssle eovering periods
after 31 December 1U47 should be submitted directly teo
the United Netions. UNARA would retain the responeibility
of reviewing reports for prior poriods, whenever received,

Under these arrengements, the Seoretariat would
begin to receive reports in April or ¥ay of 1048, Well
before that time, the Aduinistretion would proposs to
turn over to you relevant files and materisls concerning
proceeds (subject to the requirement of owr historisn)

&8 well a3 » detalled stetement of the position on the
turnover date. Such stetement would f{nslude the Adminige




Hon, Trygve Lie

tration's final report to the Central Committee on
the subjeet of proceeds of sale.

It would be appreciated if you would confirm
your concurrence in this timing. It would also be
appreciated if you could sdvise me of the appropriate
division in the Jecretariat of the United Nations te
whigh Lhe reporta should be lorwarded, so that we can
inform the recelving countries accordingly.

Sincerely yours,

Lowell %. Rooks
Director Jeneral

ce: Mr. Joel Gordon, UN
Witold Wankowlocsz

Chaltthh
12 Nov 1047

Clearancest

Swerdlow
Woodbridge
Welsl







‘United Hations
Lake Tuccess
Hew York:

Attention: Comptroller

Centlemen:

On 4 August 1947 we forwarded you our invoice No, Jua N-150
(Revised) in the amount of $613.31 covering salary payment
made to Col, W, C, Spacksan and smount of axpense account
subsitted by Col, Spacksan,

It would be appreciated if you would forward your remittance
in settlement thereof at rour sarllest convenience.

Kindly enclose the pink copy of the involee with your
payment in order that proper credit to your account may
be facilitated, and direct the euvelope to the attention
of the Disbhuraisg and Banking Sranch at the above sddress.

Sinesrely yours,

H. A. W-LL' Director
Audit & Claims Division
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_United Nations Lihrary
Exchange and BAft Service
Leke Success

Now York
Dear S5ir:

In reply to Mr. Yates letter of 30 OUctober 1947, Number 309-7-11, we
attach herevith a 1ist of the UNERA Committees, Subcommittees and their
synbols. Documents ars mumbered consecutively as they are igssued. On
lJmunnhmthqhdnnmmu. as for example, doou-
ments of the Central Committee (symbol £Q) are musbered tims:

Central Committes documents for 1943............. 00(43)1
cc(43)2 ete.

Central Committee documents for 1944............. C0(44)1
00(44)2 ste.

This system is followed for all the various Committees and Subcommittess.

Coples of all documents of the Gouncil and Committees are regularly
sent to your Library as they are issued. The English language is the
o 1“ﬂ1wofﬂldhu¢mm-huhuuﬂ

uson the request of members of the Council (Reso-
lutions of the UNBRA Couneil). Copies of these were sent to the United
Fations on 28 July 1947,

The Director General's Reports to the Council, which are iseued quarterly,
sumarize the activities of the Administration during the various phases
of its axistence. Coples of the Director General's Reports are sent to
you as soon as they are printed. The iibrary should have DGR-1 through
12 as of this date. D@E-13 vhifh 1§ now being prepared for publication
will be sent to you as soom as 1% is received from the printer's.

I hope this information and the attached 1ist wvill furnish you with
the data requested. :

‘/md-m (1)







Mr. Donsld B. Kemnnedy

Tryrineering Management
& Procedures Division

United Nations

Lake Succeses, New York

Deax Mr. Kennedy:

Sinee Mr. Cooper is mo longer with UNERA, I am forwarding
to you a copy of his monograph, "The Coordination of Policy
and Procedure,” vhich you requested in your letter of 31
October.

Sincerely,

Theresa C. Pope










Mr. %. F. Partett

Chief, ‘rrnointoents and
Staff Helations Nivision

Unxt.-wl fniicne

Lake Sucoees, flaw York

Deor Mr. Parrett:

This is with reference to your letter of 17 October 1947 regariing
Miss Beesie Abculafia.

Hies Adoulafia wma esploysd Yy WTRA in Decosder 1945, az Secretary
to the Chief of cur Lisison Cffice of Procurewment in Prazil, Be-
fore reporting for her assigsnment in Brazi), she accomranied, as
secretary, Mr. Franciz B, Sgyre, them Diplosetlic Advisor of mm.
on missions to Temmork snd throughout letin jserics. Heporte of

her servigcee in thie capacity were excellent.

Mr. Foul Gordom, Chief of our office in Brazil, waus well satisfied
with Mise Abowlafia's work. Although she did not work directly
under me, 1 am convinced that she is highly competent, mad would

have no hesitsncy in employing ber syself, should the ocession
arise,

I believe Miss Aboulafisa to be free from prejudice or intolermmee
with regard 9 race, religion =nd nationslity. I know that she
is extrexcly interested in workinmg for the United ¥abious, and
believe that zhe will Le sn excellient employee.

Very sincersly yours,

MMcLendon
21 October 10U7

}




Fred T. Valker

Special Assistant to
Chief, Purchase Section
United Nztions

Lsks Success

Long Ieland, N.Y.

Decr Nr, Valker:

I have your letter of 7 October 1947 to Mr. Coeper which I
assume 1s also iz reply to ay letter of 24 September.

There seems t0 be an irreconcilable difference of ovinion
between Mr. Hapes and our people as to what took plece in the
negotiations for the ssle of the duplicating plant. As stated
in my letter none of our people were aware of Mr. Thad Martin's

offer and Nr, Mapes did not mention it until after the prices of
$25,000 was agreed upon for the plant., I nm also advised that
Mr. Martin's offer did not include expendables, and that wvhem
the Adainlastration agreed to stand by Martin's comnitment this
was pointed out to Mr. Mspes and §2,000 fixed as the pries for

such expendables.

Under the circamstances it is our contention that expendables
were not included in the sale of the reproduction plant for $20,000,

It 1s impossidle to state at this time juet whem UNERA will
be able to deliver the remaining equipment. By the end of the
year we should be in a better position to estimate our fmture
requirements, and we will de glad to advise you then as to vhen the

L. Isikoff
0CT 22 1847 5 h:’su-plu Disposal Officer

SN RAA




Cunnar Myrdal, Ewecutive
Secretery
Tconomic Commission for
Turope
Palais des Nations
Cen ve, Switzerland
Dear Mr. Myrdals
T™is 1s to andvise you that your letter of 200h Septem=
ber hos been received and is under comsideration. We shall
1ot you know our answer ot the earliest possible opportunity.

Very sinceroly,

Frank Seisl, Deputy Chief
Txecutive Officer

AToonnell/fg
12 October 1947




Mre Tiretoin 10 OCT 1947
Statistieal Office

"eononie Affeirs Dencrtment

Room Te161

United Netions Organtization

la%e Buccess, Wow York

Daar My Kiveteim

Further our telephons conversation of 9th October, T am Stronse
aitting herewith a tadle showing the walue of "WRRA shipments
for the year 1946. The sources from which the data are taken
are inficeted in the footnotes of the tadles T sm sure Mr.
Tolley hes conies of the two documents to w:leh reference is
made in the footnotes.

As T informed you on the telephone, the Tisures for the yoar
1946 have been developed by subtrecting cumilotive ghiomants
through 71 Deeember 1945 from cumulative shipmenmts throush 851
Deccmber 1946. The cumlative figures throush 1945 and 194E

o mot refleet certain edjustments resultinms "rom the fect that
there 1o always a lag in the flow of certein shipping documents.
Thua, for example, if shipping documents relating %o 1946 movee
ments ware mot roceived until April of 1M7 no attempt wes made
to modify the cumulative figure through 1948. Overall, the mare
gin of arror is relatively mmall end T Delieve the fizures will
sorve the limited purpose for which you wish %0 use them.

Sinecerely,

Allen T. Bommell, Director
Division of Residual Operations

Clearances R. Hi1l
ATBonnell/fg Ehot o
9 Det. 1947 J‘SPA (CHES

ocT10 18470
MK RA
4'1 b RiGORE / -




UNRRA SHIPMYNTS FOR Y'AR 1946

Tn Thousands of U. S. Dollars Equiwalent, F.A.S.

p ) 8)
Cumulative
! : through

| __5) Doc.1946° y

{Albania : 18,243 7,871
\Austria | 101, 524 101,424 |
|Byelorussian STR 4R, 7% 42,658 |
China , 29¢, 542 24%,129
icmm:lnmld.n 272,205 117,116 |
|Dodecanese Islands 4,000 . %870 |
Ethiopia 214 714 |
'Pinland 2,202 2,208
Greece 289,004 176,029
Hungary 5,19 my101
Ttaly e, 162 4900 2r4,162 |
‘Korea 1e 18 |
'Philippines 5y 846 o 4,658
%hﬂﬂ ‘01. 856 141. 778 ?'.0. o8
Republiec of San "Brino 30 20 -
|Ukrainian SSR 155, 308 15, 270 140,038
Yugoslavia see, ~5f 189,715 172,856
189.01-1 Projects and

| Emergency Pro rems 32, 621 —te 508 a1 |

Total 1, 520,461 |

* Pigures taken from Buresu of Supply Operational Report No. 10 dated 17¢h
February, 194%.

*® Figures talen f

b SO Y &L







o3 ﬁx_ :_
ﬁ_: ﬁ mr

ﬂ..__

_—“ i & w“ “

3
_ n

___




o0 -
- ;7 _ .F_

gcT 8 WATD

3-‘_“ m.AA

i‘ o ORIy A"W
! (wtotoy 1987




My, Joel Gorden
United Hations
Lake Success, Jew York

Dear Joel:

ulM.MumemmtiuufuMap.lmm
mplmvﬂhrmrdtoth-tmdndwlduhm%imtalﬂ.
Mcﬂy.&npoduuhutonms Ye are mow completing our review of the
sttuation in esch country, with some material still to arrive. The necessary
agreemants have been megotiated with virtually all countries. ¥ithin the next
m«m.umm.smm-umsotmmmunnm
ecountry by country, together with most of the material. As soon as the
ahmnhmmm-mmm.ropwuumﬁum
Central Committee, This should be possible fome time during the first part
« Ve may also attempt a falrly comprehensive statement for publi-
cation, Mmmtucnpamluphml.uwﬂdm
mnmmnaﬂmldhmdfuunlJmm.

Ve are now, therefore, rapidly approaching the point at which it wvould be
desirable to conduct some preliminary discassions vith appropriate UN repre-
sentatives. The purpose of these discussioms

the material with which it will have to deal,

that the manner in which we are proceedisg will permit UN to take over
smoothly on 1 January 1948,

nmaummuummumm«.moum
uua.nmmrormo-mmsmumfm.rhnmm
to the Central Committee will, in all probability, determine the ultimate
approach to be adopted. W.!mmummrum
uuhuuﬁmuﬁomuwm«m-uuumunowm-.
I realize that, with the General Assembly in session, there must be considerable
+ Hovever, umm.ummummumdm
tur.mld-fntuun.nhtmamcmﬂnnthmﬂ
w.

Mlmﬁmrwdntihmuht-hnmmmomt
will be suitable

2\ WS
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Clearance: Weisl
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UN PROFIRTY STILL BEING CORD BY UNRRA
(34 ¥o. 84)

R
usber
63
22081
22953
22964
078
7884
22000
&7
"%
7%
a2
13738
14416
2222
a754
m2
11388
e
22740
71485
3682
6764
2370
10000
3680
w2
e
14272
14278
1
822
14418
am
88
602
14818
T3
22929
2703
7966







_United Bations
Lake Success
,- ‘.*. 'l!.

Attention: D, B, Vaughan
Drecter,
Conference & General
Services

Deor Davet

Incleosed is & copy of a letter frem Mcleod to our extermal
suditors with respect te a claim for $2,000 representing supplies
for the duplienting equipment purchased by UN from UNHRA,

I am informed that the facts comcerning this transaction
are aa fellowe!

1. In December 1946 at a mesting at which Nr. Mapes represent-
od UN an sgreement was reached to sell all the duplieating
equipnent and supplies te UN for §235,000,

2. During a discussion f the details of the tranafer Mr,
Napes produced a paper im which Thad Martin offerred te
sell the duplicating plant te UN fer §$20,000,

3. Home of the UNRRA efficlals present had any knowledge of
Mr. Martin's offer and the matter was referred te Col, FPalwer
vho decided that Hartin's offer was a committaent and the
Adninistration was bound by 48. Mr, Rand then peinted sut
te Nr, Mopes thet this offer did net include expendsble
supplies and UNKEA would expect reimbursement in the amount
of $3,000 for such supplies, Mr. Mapes agreed te this,

4. On the Gth of March Mr, NHapes transuitted a contract
signed by you en 23 Jamuary covering the sale of the
plant, The contrect called for delivery of all the
equipment per UN Purchace Order Ne, 11089,

5. The PurchaserOrder called for delivery of specific

equipment uneluding expendadle supplies for the amount
of $20,000,




Obvieusly an errer was made in accepting this Purchase Order witheut
first ebtaining the deletien of the previsien calling for delivery of
expendable supplies. Hewever, cur representatives felt that a fim agree-
ment had been resched te reimburse UNREA for these supplies in view of our
acceptance of & lesser ameunt than the §25,000 previeusly agreed upen and
since Mr., Martin's eoffer did net include expendadles, the Purchase Order

was accepted.

In view of Mr, Mapes agreement and the faet that UNKEA coeuld have
received much mere for the plant had we asked fer bids, I den't think it is
unreasenable for the Administratien te expect cempensation as agreed upen
by Mr. Mapes for the supplies which it delivered,

I would appreciate your leeking inte thie matter at your earliest
cenvenience and advising me of your decisien as the anditers are now
preparing their repert for submissien in the near future.

¥ith kindest regards,
Sincerely yeurs,

Harry L. lsikeff
Survey & Surplus Dispesal




23 SEP 194/

Mr. Joel Gordon

United Nations Organization

Iake Success, New York

Dear Joe:

Here are the copies of the D.G.'s Report for
the First Quarter 1947, which have been no

great trouble to obtain,

Very best regards.
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A, Hglver
Executive Offieer
Far Bastern Affalrs
Ingclosure

P. 5. 1 sineerely trust you will consider the sbove an purely suggestive,
informal snd personal as I would sot for & momest wish to have it
folt I wes attespting to interfere in matters wideh do mot direetly
concern s,

A¥cIver/ms
22 Sept. 1947

DISPATCHED .\
SEP22 19475 | 4|

U.hﬁh ™ '__-""
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{7 SEP 1347

1 wonder whether you can help us owr an the
enclosed inquiry? I have checked with owr outgoing mail
room and they say that they never handled sy material
for these ladies, If you know where I might locate the
mrwumuuwuwmmw-mm

dolly is in Burope for a shart jams. iy socro-
hwnllmthﬂb“dﬂb“&&rﬁmtﬁll
hﬁnthum,ndumhﬁngnmmatmum&.
Im:ldwuaroﬂytotbmdudwdﬂﬂntb
next few days, in view of my departure an 30 September,
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However, since the evening of
confined to Led with recurreant trouble

delayed,

to remain in & prone position for at least

ceen
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Nr. H. E, Caustin
Page 2

mmmtm-rmqummﬂmwmun
carelessness in acknowledging applications and, even more basiecally, by
failure to recruit a reasonable proportion of Indlan Hationals who are
uuqumnuummmumrummmm-uMuu.
Through our administrative branch, I am endeavoring to follow up the course
of the applications which have already been submitted. In the seantime, I
am sending you a copy of the background of Mr. Naravane, present Arector
of our Indla Office, and am sure you will find somewhere in the U, N, files
the application of Mr. Amarjit Singh.

I am writing to you personally on this matter because 1 feel sure you
are aware of the sensitivity of Indians in this situation and of the pos~
dulmmdmmmmmwmtmhanayud
o»ponumbomunohmlnmquuﬁ-dmuﬂmﬂom
of endeavor.

As a matter or interest, I would apprecliate your comments on this
quliunl-

With kindest parsonal regards, 1 am

AMelver/ms
8 Sept. 1947










3 SEP 1947

OFEA Ref, m;/u

¥r. Barold Ceustin, 0,3.RH,
feonoxdie end Sooial Couneil
United Nations

Leke Onocess, New York

Pear Ky, Coamstinm

long Tange projects,

the Yeonomie and Goolal

for your informetiom, two
Affalre, together with

to the Director of the China

grestly appreciate it if you
any instrections you feel are
the loconomic Commission for Asia

Tou will note that as & result of tly,
there iz now some possibility that

agrioultural rehabilitation projests

sny Trusteeship or Foundatilen vhich might be agveed might 1taelfl
be affiliated to FAD,

Youry sineerely,




28 August 1947

Mr. William H. Iolh. Chief

Films & Television Section

Division of Films & Visual Information
of Public Information

Lake Success, New York

Doi.r Bills

I sm enclosing copy of a letter which I just received

from the Paramount Printing and Publishing Company.

There seems 0 be a lack of enthusissm on the part of

the company about the project, and 1 rather sense a
reluctance on their part to go shead with it. In ay
eveni, I hope that you have given them the best available
photographs for their purposes--and I assums, of course,
that you have=--so that our record will be clear throughout,
If there are sny developments, I will keep you advised,

One other matter: What is the status of the photographs
which are being printed for use im the collections which
mhhdmhﬂmm.lwm
Genersal Rooks snd for our archives? I hope we will get
some early motion on this because they have been needling
nea
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sirooruly yours,
Modurick Co ailllen
Glaf, Darean of sdsdnlstauiion
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Mr. Bobert L. Smith

Bureau of Administrative Management and Budget
United Nations

Leke Success

Nassau County, New York

Dear Mr,. Smith:

Thanks very much for your letter of 13 August, transmitting the redrafted
copy of the Terms of Reference for the Committes of Experts on Cost of
Living, the minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting, and the draft minutes
of the Consultative Committee on Personnel Matters, as well as the perti-
nent Secretary Gemeral Bulletins on Salaries and Allowances. All of the
material is mot heloful. I have no additional comments to make concerning
either the Minutes of our Sub-Committee meeting, or the Terms of Reference
for the Cost of Living group.

¥ith regard to the nomination by UNERA of a member of the Committee of
Experts on the Cost of Living, I have asked our personnel staff to suggest
possidble candidates and have requested our London office to do the same.
Certain persons have been suggested as being able to give additional assis-
tance with respect to finding suitable staff. You are undoubtedly aware of
their names, but I am bringing them to your attemtion for possidle future
reference. They include Dorothy Brady, head of the cost-of-living group

in the U. §. Bureau of Labor Statistics who has just returned from an 110
Conference; Falth Williams, who 1s in charge of international labor statis~
tics at Bureau of Labor Statistics; Irving Eravis, assistant to Miss Williams,
and Floyd Mann, formerly of Bureau of labor Statistics, now at the University
of Michigan Survey Research Cemter working under Dr. Likert. It is possidle
that Mr. Kravis or Mr, Mann might be available for a short term assignment
vith the Committes, although none of these individuals has deen persomally
contacted.

There are one or two former members of the UNERA staff with a general
statistical and economics background as well as some experience in wage
administration who might be available in the event a more specialized expert
cannot be found, but I hesitate to recommend them until further exploration
has been made in the field.

One of the unsettled points is the financing of the salary and expenses of
the experts. It is my understanding that this will be taken care of by
U.N. as a general service to all the specialized agencies. In view of
UNRRA's being in the liquidation stage, we would of course derive little
direct advantage st this time from the results of the proje¢t and there




Robert L. Smith

vould therefore be little likelihood of getting an alloeation of remaining
funds for the purpose of employing an outside expert, although we are very
glad %o provide whatever information and related assistance iz feasibdle

during this liquidation period.

80 far as my own situation is concerned, on the basis of present administra-
tive thinking, I shall probably bde with the organization for some months to
come and therefore will be available for meetings with the Committes of Hx-
perts in September and beyond, up to the agreed upon 20% of my time. I will
be in New York, by the way, on Tue and can be reached at the UNERRA office
(111 Broadway, Telephone Worth 2-4050).

Tou may be interested in the attached copy of the cable which we have Just
sent to our London Office following wp on our earlier request that they send
us all available information and material on UNREA experience in the wvhole
field of remuneration, in connsetion with the work of the Congultative Com-
mittee on Personnel Matters and our Sud-Committee.

One othar point comes to mind and thet possiblility that certaln other .
localities should be added to the list have priority in view of the
fact that U.N. or some of the specialized agencies say have staffs in those
cities very shortly. They include Rome, Athens, Copenhsagen, and Srussels,
Bat this point can be held for a later date. Thanks again for your help.

Sincerely yours,

ILPosner/1fm




‘l’. }n A. F‘nf‘ﬁﬂli

Director

Buresu of Teclnical Services .
United Hations

Lake Succese, N. Y.

Deay Mr. Stefanini:

Within the mext few days we will ship to your warehouse H00 coples
of the Director Gemerel’'s Keport to the Coumcil for the laet quarter
of 1946, DGR~11l. As you will recall from our correspondence of
last April and May, these reports are for free distribution. Ve
expect that there will be at least two more reports before this
gseries is complete.

Sincerely yours,

Poeliu Dai
Chiefl of the Jecreteriat







Miss lLeone Muller

AMuinistrative Assistant
to PMirector of Fersonnel

United Nations

Lake Tuccess, New York

Pear Nies Hullerm

Bocause UNERA has had no ccoasion to use sush
s fors as UN/P/X, wo are unsble S0 suggest changes based upon experi-
ence. Our recomsendetions, therefore, will e somewhat superficial,

1t is Delioved $hat the form is %oo concen-
trated, spacewise, to be practicsl. A% present 1% is an odd sive,
not conmvenisnt for attashing to standard sized files. Yo suggest that
14 bo printed instead on 8% x 104" sboek, on doth sides, perforated at
the top and printed inversely on the reverss alde #»0 that the whole
documsut may be read without being removed fros the file.

Sach items as 95, for sxample, should de
placed in & largsr box.

Other speeific poimts which gomceIn us are
iteme 1 and f14, VYo do not understand the distinetion between “date
appointed” snd “date sppointment wes effootive”. Are thay met identi-
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ir. Ko 5. Hausner

hscigtant Chief

Appolntuents & 8taff Relations Division
United Natloms

Lake Success, New York

Dear Nr. Haugner:

Your letter of 5 August 1947, eddressed to ir. H. W. Marsh, has been
referred to me, since I, Narsh left the Administration a few days ago.

fe ure glad to provide the inforastlon requested in your letter. The
attached sheet lists the data you requested.

If you require additionmal informatiom in connectiom with the non-
relsbursable loan of these persons, plesse feel free to consunicate
with s again.

Sincerely,

Isebel K. Kremer
Chiefl Personnsl Officer

Attachment

Hidlton/eg
13 hug. '47




"UNARA Title"™ "UMARA Selary” "Effective Date "Beginaing & Ending “"Termination Dslle

of Tranzfer to
UN*

Date UNREA Peld Per from UNERA-or effec

Diem Al owince During tiwve date Non—re~

Fon-reinburassble Loan® lmbursable loan
enced®

Ge t
Sessie Aboulafis g v 4 §2800 & yr. 16 Way

Bo per dlem allosance

k-liteno.
Dorothy Patrick Cla:.d. 4 $2730 & yr. 1 Msy

No pexr diea allowance

International Agency
J. Crawford Brooks Lialson Officer $597 a yr. 10 Peb.
Grade 11 y \

No per diem allowuuce

t
¥ery B. Stockie =4 350 - & 29 Jan.

3600 a yr.

No per dlem ailowance

Obgerver
0. Rossman Gr:"!: 1 $6425 a yr. 3 Apre.

o per diem allowance

This was Kr. Srooks' title while oa loan to UN; previous to the transfer he was Lialson Officer in our

Office of Far Eastern Affalrs.

Miss Stockie's salary at the tine of trunsfer was $3500, but on 16 March 1947 her salary wes increased
to 13600 as the result of an annual incresent for satisfactory ssrvice.

NOTE: All salaries above do not include the Administretion's contribution to the Provident Fund for the

enployees; this contrilution asounts %o 748 of the salary.




11 August 1947

Major General Richard D. lewis
Personal Representative of the
Director General

United Nations Relief & Rehabilitation
Administration
11 Portland Place

Ene.s
Ltr. of Appeal dated 27 July 1947
UG-l deted 2 Jan 1947
Transfer Slip dated 4 Oct. 1946
Transfer Slip dated 12 May 1947
UG-l dated 17 March 1947
Recommendation for Promotion 20 Oct. 1946

Glloouin_g/nr
s - 357




the
boen able to locate a set in owr omn files,

I enjoyed our sessions and feel hopeful that something
good will come out of the plans made,

Thank you for your help and cooperatiom,
Sincerely yours,

Irving L. Posner
Management Analyst




(9]

7 August 1947

Miss Leone Muller

Administrative Assistant
to Director oi Personnel

United Nations

Laxe Success, New York

Dear Miss Muller:

Thank you for your letter of 1 August,

1947, addressed to Mr. Marsh, which accompanied the drait
n

minutes of the second meeting of the Consulatative
Committee on Personnel Matters, and statement of the agree-=
ments reached,

ete.

Erederick C. MelMillen
Chief, Bureauffi of Adm.







5 August lo47

Mr. Charles H. Alspach

Chiief, Services Section
Division ol Social Activities
Room 200 - United “ations
Lake Success, L. I.

New York

Denr Charlie:

Since we have recently received two or three copies of
the enclosed statement about social Services in Poland,
I thought perhaps either you or Maude might like to have
one of the coptes for your files.

It was good to see you last week, and I hipe by the time
I return my tan will match yours,

Sincerely,

Nolly Flynn
Speclal Assistant ot the
Chief Executive Officer




Mr, John McDiarmid

Aaslstant Chief

Recruitment, Examining & Placement Division
United ¥ations

Lake Success, ¥ew York

Dear Mr, MoDiarmid,

As requested in your letter of 14 April 1947 addressed
to Mr, Harry V, Marsh (your file No. AFS-220), we are
transmitting herevith our Invoice No. Jun, M-150
covering payments made by this Administration to Ool,.
¥.0. Spackman ia connsction with his detall to the
United Nations Balkan Boundary Commission.

Vill you please approve our invoice and forward it to
your Comptroller's 0ffice for payment.

Sincerely yours,

H.A, Hasell, Director
Audit and Claims Division

4 August 1947
E. Andersonielw

J
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4 AUG 1947







29 JuL 1947

OFEA Ref. 206/12

¥r. As Alcan

Mvision of Economie Stability and Development
Room C-68

Uni ted Nations

Lake Success, New York

Dear lMr. Alcang

of the International Conferemce on Trade and
Employment

E/462, Report of the Secretary-Ggneral on Relief
Needs after the Terminatiom of UNRRA

E/459, Interim Report of the International Chil-
dren's Emergency Fund.




M. E. Delavenay

Director, Editorial Division
United Nations

“Lake Success, New York

Dear Sir:

In compliance with the request as stated in
your letter of 21 July 1947, I am sending you the
atteched translations of the Resolutions of UNREA
in the French, Russian, Polish and Spanish languages
which I hope might be of some reference %o you. As
you will note, a mumber of the Hesolutions which you
mentioned in your lettar have not been translated
into foreign languages.

There has not bean any Freach translation of
the document entitled "Economic Hecovery in the
Countries Assisted by UNERA™.

Sincerely yours,

P. W. Kuo
Deputy Director Oeneral
In Charge of the Secretariat




Miss Mary Smieton
Diregtor

fureau of Personnel
United Nations

Lake Success, Yew York

Daar Mias Brieton:

This will acknowledge reseipt of your lettor of 22 July 1047
addressod to Mr, Marsh in which you roguest that UNRRA designate
A repregentative o aot as & menber of & cowdtise %o determine
a progran of work for an investigation of the cost of llving

for international offieisls in various sountriss of the world,

We are very plad to cooperate in this matter and to make avall-
able the sccunuleted experience of UNIRA with relation to field
living allowanoes, pey differentials, este. As a representative
of UNRRA on your Committee, I am designating Mr. Irving Posner,
a Nanagement Anslyst from owr Bureau of Adwinistration. It is
understood that the smount of time of Mr, Pesner necessary to
the Committee's work will not exweed 26% of his normal working
time and that attendance at meetings and work which he may do
for the Committee oan be fitted intc his other responsibilities
at this Headquarters, Will you please advige Mr, Posner directly
and as soon as poasible when the first meeting of the Committee

may be<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>